

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 3823 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, after line 10, insert:

1.3 "Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision  
1.4 to read:

1.5 Subd. 7b. **Diammonium phosphate.** "Diammonium phosphate" or "DAP" means a  
1.6 fertilizer containing 18 percent total nitrogen and 46 percent available phosphate.

1.7 Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
1.8 read:

1.9 Subd. 18b. **Liquid 28.** "Liquid 28" means a liquid nitrogen solution containing 28 percent  
1.10 total nitrogen.

1.11 Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
1.12 read:

1.13 Subd. 18c. **Liquid 32.** "Liquid 32" means a liquid nitrogen solution containing 32 percent  
1.14 total nitrogen.

1.15 Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
1.16 read:

1.17 Subd. 19b. **Milorganite.** "Milorganite" means a soil amendment comprised of heat-dried  
1.18 microbes that have digested the organic material in sewage biosolids.

2.1 Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
2.2 read:

2.3 Subd. 19c. **Monoammonium phosphate.** "Monoammonium phosphate" or "MAP"  
2.4 means a fertilizer containing ten to 11 percent total nitrogen and 48 to 55 percent available  
2.5 phosphate.

2.6 Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
2.7 read:

2.8 Subd. 20a. **Nitrogen fertilizer.** "Nitrogen fertilizer" means any fertilizer, soil amendment,  
2.9 or plant amendment totally or partially comprised of nitrogen, including but not limited to  
2.10 anhydrous ammonia, urea, liquid 28, liquid 32, DAP, and MAP."

2.11 Page 1, after line 15, insert:

2.12 "Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision  
2.13 to read:

2.14 Subd. 37a. **Urea.** "Urea" means a white crystalline solid containing 46 percent nitrogen."

2.15 Page 3, after line 18, insert:

2.16 "Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 18C.421, subdivision 1, is amended  
2.17 to read:

2.18 Subdivision 1. **Annual tonnage report.** (a) Each registrant under section 18C.411 and  
2.19 licensee under section 18C.415 shall file an annual tonnage report for the previous year  
2.20 ending June 30 with the commissioner, on forms provided or approved by the commissioner,  
2.21 utilizing uniform fertilizer tonnage reporting system codes and stating the number of net  
2.22 tons of each brand or grade of fertilizer, soil amendment, or plant amendment distributed  
2.23 in this state or the number of net tons and grade of each raw fertilizer material distributed  
2.24 in this state during the reporting period.

2.25 (b) A tonnage report is not required to be submitted and an inspection fee under section  
2.26 18C.425, subdivision 6, is not required to be paid to the commissioner by a licensee who  
2.27 distributes fertilizer solely by custom application.

2.28 (c) The annual tonnage report must be submitted to the commissioner on or before July  
2.29 31 of each year.

2.30 (d) The inspection fee under section 18C.425, subdivision 6, must accompany the  
2.31 statement.

- 3.1 (e) The commissioner must produce an annual fertilizer sales report and post this report
- 3.2 on the commissioner's website."
- 3.3 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 3.4 Amend the title accordingly